

No. 19-2930

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

JOHN J. CUNNINGHAM; DAVID CIUFFETELLI; BENJAMIN DIDONATO;
JOHN RUCKI, JR., on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WAWA, INC.; RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF WAWA, INC.;
JARED G. CULOTTA; MICHAEL J. ECKHARDT; JAMES MOREY;
CATHERINE PULOS; HOWARD B. STOECKEL; DOROTHY SWARTZ;
RICHARD D. WOOD, JR.; KEVIN WIGGINS; CHRISTOPHER D. WRIGHT,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

WAWA, INC. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN,
Nominal Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

THOMAS TSO
Counsel for Appellate and Special
Litigation

G. WILLIAM SCOTT
Associate Solicitor
for Plan Benefits Security

MICHAEL KHALIL
Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20013
(202) 693-5584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO
FILE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual Allegations 3

 II. Procedural History 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Under Amara, Plaintiffs Alleging Fiduciary Misrepresentations
 In Violation of ERISA Sections 102 And 404(a) Need Not
 Demonstrate Detrimental Reliance In Order To Obtain Reformation
 Or Surcharge 10

 II. The Fiduciaries’ Arguments Are Unsupportable..... 13

 A. Amara’s Rationale Applies With Equal Force To Section 404(a)
 Claims..... 13

 B. Amara’s Rationale Is Not Dictum And Prior Circuit Precedent
 Should Be Revisited Even If It Is Dictum 16

 C. Imposing A Detrimental Reliance Requirement On
 Misrepresentation Claims Arising Under Section 404(a) Is
 Inconsistent With ERISA’s Text and Purposes 24

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Adams v. Freedom Forge Corp.,
204 F.3d 475 (3d Cir. 2000) 20, 22, 23

Bixler v. Cent. Pennsylvania Teamster Health & Wealth Fund,
12 F.3d 1292 (3d Cir. 1983) 22 n.6, 26

Burstein v. Ret. Account Plan for Emps. of Allegheny Health Educ. and Research
Found.,
334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) 2, 6, 23, 25

Cerro Metal Prod. v. Marshall,
620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980) 16, 17

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
563 U.S. 421 (2011)..... passim

Curcio v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins.,
33 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 1994) 16, 16 n.3, 22 n.6

Engers v. AT & T, Inc.,
466 F. App'x 75 (3d Cir. 2011) 18, 18 n.4

Fischer v. Phila. Elec. Co.,
994 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1993) 22 n.6

Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm'n,
490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007)18

Gearlds v. Entergy Services, Inc.,
709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013)19

Gridley v. Cleveland Pneumatic Co.,
924 F.2d 1310 (3d Cir. 1991) 15 n.2, 16 n.3

Federal Cases-(continued):

Guerra-Delgado v. Popular, Inc.,
774 F.3d 776 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 25 n.7

Hooven v. Exxon Mobile Corp.,
465 F.3d 566 (3d Cir. 2006) 16, 17

In re McDonald,
205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000)18

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig., (Unisys I)
57 F.3d 896 (3d Cir. 1995) passim

In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits ERISA Litig., (Unisys II)
579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009) 6, 15, 16, 20

Kurz v. Phila. Elec. Co.,
994 F.2d 136 (3d Cir. 1993)21

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 26 n.8

Mass. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 26 n.8

McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012) 19, 20

Menkes v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
762 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2014)20

Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan,
823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016)19

Federal Cases-(continued):

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
862 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2017) passim

Pearce v. Chrysler Grp., LLC Pension Plan,
615 F. App'x 342 (6th Cir. 2015).....19

Pell v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
539 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2008)15

Roarty v. Tyco Int'l Ltd. Grp. Bus. Travel Accident Ins. Plan,
546 F. App'x 85 (3d Cir. 2013) 18 n.4

Sec'y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)(en banc)1

Shook v. Avaya, Inc.,
625 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2010)6

Silva v. Metro Life Ins.,
762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014) 6, 8, 14, 15, 19

Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B,
673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012) 25 n.7

United States v. Schonewolf,
905 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2018)16

United States v. Tann,
577 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2009)23

Varity v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....25

Federal Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. § 1022 passim

Section 102(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(a) 3, 10, 12

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. § 1024 15 n.2

Section 104(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)..... 10, 12

Section 204(h), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)..... 10, 12

Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104 1, 13, 15, 15 n.2, 20

Section 404(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) passim

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)25

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....5

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)5

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 11322

Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 10, 11, 24

Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) passim

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11352

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....2

Brief for Petitioner, CIGNA v. Amara, No. 09-804, 2010 WL 3410900.....11, 17
